

Národná diaľničná spoločnosť, a.s Dúbravská cesta 14 841 04 Bratislava Slovak Republic

EETS Domain Statement v. 4.2

---OVERVIEW OF CHANGES---

This document contains a summary of the main changes made in the documentation of the European Electronic Toll Service (hereinafter referred to as "EETS") Domain Statement compared to version 4.1, which was published by Národná diaľničná spoločnosť, a.s. (National Motorway Company) as the Toll Collection Administrator on its website on 22/02/2024. The changes made in the EETS Domain Statement version 4.2 affect the documents listed below in the following scope:

EETS DOMAIN STATEMENT

- 1. In Article 2.1.4, the requirements for providing Discount have been modified, specifying and supplementing the obligations of the EETS Provider as well as the EETS User regarding the entitlement to and provision of the Discount.
- 2. In Article 2.6.6, the procedures for OBE malfunction reporting have been regulated.

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES

3. There is an adjustment to the unit prices for conducting the Comprehensive Test and Pilot Operation following Amendment 2 to the Proposed Change 'Implementation of the European Electronic Toll Service into the Electronic Toll System' (Amendment 72 to the Contract for the Provision of Comprehensive Electronic Toll Collection Service), ref. DZM/1241/2010/0072, which specifies in detail the costs incurred by the Toll Collection Administrator for obtaining Accreditation.

FUTURE EETS CONTRACT

4. In Article 7.12, the specification of the subject matter and local jurisdiction of the court in case of dispute resolution has been added.

EETS CONTRACT

- 5. In Article 13.3, the method for changing the bank connection of the Parties has been regulated, requiring an amendment to the EETS Agreement.
- 6. In Article 18.6, additional information obligations of the EETS Provider in relation to EETS Users regarding the protection of personal data concerning the entitlement to Discount have been added.
- 7. In Article 24.11, the specification of the subject matter and local jurisdiction of the court in case of dispute resolution has been added.

PARAMETERS OF MUTUAL COMMUNICATION

8. Contact information for the ETC customer service hotline for reporting OBE malfunctions has been added.